

No. 13-975

In the Supreme Court of the United States

T-MOBILE SOUTH, LLC, PETITIONER

v.

CITY OF ROSWELL, GEORGIA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

JONATHAN B. SALLET
General Counsel
DAVID M. GOSSETT
*Acting Deputy General
Counsel*
RICHARD K. WELCH
*Deputy Associate General
Counsel*
MATTHEW J. DUNNE
*Counsel
Federal Communications
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
ANN O'CONNELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Interest of the United States | 1 |
| Statement..... | 2 |
| Summary of argument | 15 |
| Argument..... | 18 |
| 47 U.S.C. 332(c)(7)(B)(iii) requires a state or local government to provide a clear statement of reasons for the denial of a request to construct a cell tower, but the statement of reasons does not need to appear in the written decision denying the request | 18 |
| A. State and local governments must provide a clear statement of reasons for denying permission to construct a cell tower..... | 18 |
| B. The state or local government’s statement of reasons need not appear in the written decision denying the request, so long as the reasons for the denial are included in a contemporaneously available written record | 24 |
| C. Respondent did not provide a contemporaneously available written statement of reasons for its denial of petitioner’s permit application | 28 |
| Conclusion..... | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>AT&T Wireless PCS, Inc. v. City Council of City of Va. Beach</i> , 155 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 1998)..... | 22 |
| <i>AT&T Wireless PCS, Inc. v. Winston-Salem Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 172 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 1999)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)..... | 21 |
| <i>Chicago Local No. 458-3M v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 32 |

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) | 2, 7 |
| <i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005) | 5, 18, 23 |
| <i>Corus Grp. PLC v. ITC</i> , 352 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2003) | 32 |
| <i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)..... | 19 |
| <i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... | 20 |
| <i>Greater Bos. Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970) | 21 |
| <i>Helcher v. Dearborn Cnty.</i> , 595 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2010) | 22, 26, 27 |
| <i>MetroPCS, Inc. v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 400 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 21, 22, 24 |
| <i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp., Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008) | 19 |
| <i>NLRB v. American Can Co.</i> , 658 F.2d 746 (10th Cir. 1981)..... | 32 |
| <i>New Par v. City of Saginaw</i> , 301 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 2002) | 22, 24 |
| <i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)..... | 16, 19 |
| <i>Southwestern Bell Mobile Sys., Inc. v. Todd</i> , 244 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2001)..... | 22, 24, 25 |
| <i>T-Mobile S., LLC v. City of Milton</i> , 728 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2013)..... | 14, 22, 25 |
| <i>United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO, Local 150-A v. NLRB</i> , 880 F.2d 1422 (D.C. Cir. 1989) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States Steel Grp. v. United States</i> , 96 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 1996) | 32 |
| <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) | 21 |

| Statutes and regulations: | Page |
|---|---------------|
| Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> | 19 |
| 5 U.S.C. 706(2)(E) | 19 |
| American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5, § 6001(k)(2)(D), 123 Stat. 516 | 2 |
| Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |
| 47 U.S.C. 151 | 2 |
| 47 U.S.C. 201(b) | 2 |
| Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 104, 110 Stat. 56 (47 U.S.C. 251 <i>et seq.</i>) | 1, 4 |
| 47 U.S.C. 332(c)(7) | <i>passim</i> |
| 47 U.S.C. 332(c)(7)(A) | 6, 23 |
| 47 U.S.C. 332(c)(7)(B)(i)(I) | 5, 21 |
| 47 U.S.C. 332(c)(7)(B)(i)(II) | 5, 12, 14 |
| 47 U.S.C. 332(c)(7)(B)(ii) | 5, 6, 7, 27 |
| 47 U.S.C. 332(c)(7)(B)(iii) | <i>passim</i> |
| 47 U.S.C. 332(c)(7)(B)(iv) | 5, 21 |
| 47 U.S.C. 332(c)(7)(B)(v) | 6, 28 |
| Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-96, § 6409(a), 126 Stat. 232 (47 U.S.C. 1455(a)) | 7 |
| City of Roswell, Ga., Code of Ordinances (2008): | |
| § 21.2.1 | 8 |
| § 21.2.4(a) | 8 |
| § 21.2.5(a) | 8 |
| Exec. Order No. 13,616, 77 Fed. Reg. 36,903 (2012) | 2 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| <i>Acceleration of Broadband Deployment by Improv-</i> <i>ing Wireless Facilities Siting Policies, In re, 28</i> FCC Rcd. 14,238 (2013) | 7 |

VI

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>Amendment of the Commission’s Rules with Regard to Commercial Operations in the 1695-1710 MHz, 1755-1780 MHz, & 2155-2180 MHz Bands, In re, 29 FCC Rcd. 4610 (2014)</i> | 3 |
| City of Roswell: | |
| <i>City Council</i> , http://www.roswellgov.com/index.aspx?nid=74 (last visited July 9, 2014) | 29 |
| <i>Meeting of Mayor and City Council Zoning</i> (May 10, 2010), https://roswell.legistar.com/MeetingDetail.aspx?ID=101786&GUID=63828B21-EB83-4485-B4EA-10EE65CF48CD&Options=info &Search= | 12, 28 |
| Roger Entner, <i>The Wireless Industry: The Essential Engine of US Economic Growth</i> , Recon Analytics (May 2012), http://apps.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/view;jsessionid=KKDdQLC-SVmlSq66DvmdylQLdn1BKnfcs1K4HhQvy!1007083101!-224088840?id=7022009489 | 3 |
| Ericsson, <i>Ericsson Mobility Report on the Pulse of the Networked Society</i> (Nov. 2013), http://www.ericsson.com/res/docs/2013/ericsson-mobility-report-november-2013.pdf | 3 |
| Federal Communications Commission, <i>Connecting America: The National Broadband Plan</i> (Mar. 16 2010), http://download.broadband.gov/plan/national-broadband-plan.pdf | 2 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 458, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) .. | 6, 19 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 204, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Implementation of Section 6002(b) of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, In re, 28 FCC Rcd. 3700 (2013)</i> | 3, 4 |

VII

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability to All Americans in a Reasonable and Timely Fashion, In re, 27 FCC Rcd. 10,342 (2012)</i> | <i>2</i> |
| <i>Petition for Declaratory Ruling to Clarify Provisions of Section 332(c)(7)(b) to Ensure Timely Siting Review and to Preempt Under Section 253 State and Local Ordinances That Classify All Wireless Siting Proposals as Requiring a Variance, In re, 24 FCC Rcd. 13,994 (2009)</i> | <i>6, 7, 27</i> |
